
RESOLUTION 2025-04-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 
AS THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOMENT AGENCY FOR THE 
COMBINED NORTHBANK COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA 
TENTATIVELY RECOMMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 
BUDGET FOR THE COMBINED DOWNTOWN EAST AND 
NORTHWEST TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT, ATTACHED HERETO AS 
EXHIBIT A; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Downtown Investment Authority ("DIA") is the Community 
Redevelopment Agency for the Northbank Community Redevelopment Area pursuant to 
Ordinance 2012-0364; and 

WHEREAS, as the Community Redevelopment Agency, the DIA is responsible for 
developing, recommending, and implementing the budget for the Combined Northbank 
Community Redevelopment Area; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Section 106.204(c), Jacksonville Ordinance Code, the budgets 
for Community Redevelopment Agencies are not due until June 20th ; however, in order to allow 
time for revenue projections to be developed, the City has requested tentative budget 
submissions in April; and 

WHEREAS, the Finance and Budget Committee of DIA held a public meeting on April 
11, 2025, at which it recommended that the DIA Board tentatively recommend the Combined 
Downtown Northeast and Northwest Tax Increment District Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit 
A; and 

WHEREAS, a revised budget will be presented to the Board in June for final 
consideration if revenue or expense numbers change by more than $ 100,000.00 from the budget 
adopted hereby; and 

WHEREAS, in order to promote economic development, private capital investment and 
otherwise fulfill the DIA's purposes, the attached budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 is to be 
submitted by the DIA's Chief Executive Officer for initial budget input and unless modified in 
June, for consideration by the Mayor's Budget Review Committee and the Jacksonville City 
Council, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Downtown Investment Authority: 

Section I. The Combined Downtown East and Northwest Tax Increment District 
budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 attached hereto as Exhibit 'A' is hereby adopted by the DIA. 

Section 2. The CEO is authorized to submit this budget and make necessary changes 
thereto as required to reflect changes in actual FY26 revenue projections and FY 26 investment 

https://100,000.00


RESOLUTION 2025-04-0 I 
PAGE2OF2 

pool earnings with an adjusting entry in the Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures category 
to the extent that the aggregate increase or decrease in revenue is no more than $I00,000.00. 

Section 3. The CEO is authorized to submit this budget and make necessary changes 
thereto as required by the Budget Office to reflect supervisory cost allocations as detennined by 
the City, with an adjusting change in the Unallocated Plan Authorized Expenditures as required 
without further Board approval. 

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective on the date it is signed by the 
Chair of the DIA Board. 

WITNESS: DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY 

~ 
Date 

VOTE: In Favor: X Opposed: Q Abstained: _{)_ 

https://00,000.00


EXHIBIT A: 
PROPOSED NORTHBANK FY 25-26 BUDGET 

$ 8,500,000.00 
$ 4,500,000.00 
$ 11,184,024.64 

$ 166,304.03 
an - Principall $ 11,178,377.06 
an - Interest $ 77,737.44 

$ 1,175,423.00 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1,200,000.00 ...750,000.00 
275,000.00 •• 

$ 
$ 116,473.27 
$ 
$ 50,000.00 

Total Revenue: 39 173 39.44 .. 

$ 2,500.00 
1,200,000.00 
1,202,500.00Total Administrative endllures: 

merrcan) REV Grant $ 475,000.00 
'I'll I : 2012-703; 2013·288 $ 410,000.00 
lion DIA resolution 2017-10·05 $ 33,000.00 

nGara -es $ 
$ 

nd & Debt Loan Re a ment $ 5,910,956.96 ' 
$ 502,000.00 

ental REVI 
sidence Inn REV) $ 157,000.00 

$ 48,500.00 
$ 1,127,706.45 
$ 64,000.00 

Miscellaneous Insurance Leased Gara es $ 323,309.00 
MPS -Debt Mana ement Fund • Interest 485,708.82 
MPS• Debt Mana •ement Fund -Principal 1,500,000.00 

25,000.00 
$ 250,000.00 

$ 400,000.00 
Totalfinancial Obll atlons: 11,912,181.23 • 

_ 
RCIAL REVITALIZATION PROGRAM 
PMENTLOANS 
GRANT PROGRAM 

NB SMALL SCALE RESIDENTIAL 
SNYDER HISTORIC RENOV INCENTIVE 
RIVERFRONT PLAZA PAD B INCENTIVE 
OTHER CORE PRIVATE REDEV INCENTIVE 
NB URBAN ART 
NB WATERFRONTACTIVATION 
NB ADVERTISING & MARKETING 
NB BANNERS 
NB SUBSIDIESAND CONTRIBUTIONSTO PRIVATE ORGANIZATIONS 

$ 

j_ 
$ 
$ 

_ 1,000,000.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,500,000.00 
12,000,000.00 

1,276,463.48 
100,000.00 

50,000.00 

April 11, 2025 

version 1 

https://1,202,500.00
https://1,200,000.00
https://2,500.00


EXHIBIT A: 
PROPOSED NORTHBANK FY 25-26 BUDGET 

Plan Capllal Projects $ 
NB TWOWAY CONVERSION FORSYTH & ADAMS $ 5,000,000.00 
HISTORIC SHOTGUN HOUSES REHABILITATION $ 
NBPARKSACQUISITION AND CAPITAL IMPROV~MENTS $ 
NBNEIGHBORHOOD STREETSCAPE IMPROVEM£NTS $ 500,000.00 
NBRIVERWALK ENHANCEMENTS & SIGNAGE $ 250,000.00 
NBSHIPYARDSWEST CAA PROJECT $ 
NB LIBERTY STREET IMPROVEMENTS $ 
NBLAVILLA HERITAGE TRAIL & GATEWAY ENTRANCES $ 
MCCOYS CREEK PARK CAA $ 
NBWAYFARER SIGNAGE $ 500,000.00 
RIVERFRONT PLAZA PROJECTION AND SOUND $ 
HISTORIC DOWNTOWN LANDMARK & DISTRICT SIGNAGE $ 
RIVERFRONT PLAZA RESTAURANT $ 
DUVALSTREET STRUCTURE DEMOLIT ON $ 
JEA ELECTRICAL OUCT BANK RELOCATION $ 
LAURA/HOGAN CORE STREETSCAPE - ART, LIGHTING $ 500,000.00 
ST. JOHNSRIVER TRIBUTARYACCESS $ 50,000.00 
225 WATER STREET PLAZA(CAA Ho an Street Project) $ 
ED BALL BUILDING LEASABLE SPACE BUILDOUT $ 
100 FESTIVAL PARK AVE. SIGNAGE $ 
MUSIC HERITAGE GARDEN PROJECTOR TOWER $ 

$ 
Plan Professional Se,vlces $ 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 
NB UNALLOCATED PLAN AUTHORIZED EXPENDITURES** $ 

Total PlanAuthorized Expenditures: 

1 
Property Taxes are projections as of to-date 

lynch Debt Repayment Principal Includes Payoff: based on Amo,tization Sch From 2023/ 8alloon Payment Mat26. 
2·v,. Carling Loan Oeb1 Repaymem Principal Includes Payorr: Matures 3/1126 

' Investment Pool Earnings • Estimalion based on FY25 

,..,,. Garages Revenue isp,ojected based on Cu,rent Year's Revenue 
1 CorrenUyin Negoua1ionswilh Nor1h Fl Land Trus1.To avoid owr-budgeling lhe pro;ec1ed $71.100 Is not budgeted 

SA Total Revenuecould possibly decrease by$22mil. ii Lynch and Carling payolls don·, malercalize 

Supervision Allocated amount is projected based oncurrent Salaries & Benelils of Slaff~ of lime 

Lynch Self Insurance & Debt Repayment: Based onAmon•zationSch. (Amended Oct 1~ 2017 ►• as of Mar26 

folal Financial Ob.igalions could possibly decrease by$5mil it Lynch payott doesn'I malerialize 

April 11. 2025 

Version 1 


